



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CS(OS) 680/2023**
SANJAY GUPTAPlaintiff

Through: Mr. Varun Jain, Adv. with
plaintiff

versus

GULSHAN KUMAR DUA & ANR.Defendants

Through: Ms. Monica Goel and Ms. Aarti
Attri, Advs.
Mr. Paritosh Saraswat, proxy
counsel for D-2 & 3

CORAM:

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

% **27.10.2025**

1. Learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he had already filed the PAN details but same is lying under objection and will do the needful to get the same placed on record. However, he had already supplied copy of the same to the Income Tax Department, which was admitted by learned counsel for ITD on previous date.
2. Today, report was to be filed on behalf of Income Tax Department. Neither report has been filed nor anyone is appearing on behalf of Income Tax Department.
3. Let Court Notice be issued to the Income Tax Department with a direction to file valuation report in compliance of para no. 8 of order dated 29.04.2025.
4. In compliance of order dated 29.04.2025, learned counsel for plaintiff submitted that he had already filed details of PAN of the



plaintiff and will do the needful to get the same placed on record. He had supplied copy of same to Income Tax Department which is admitted by learned counsel for Income Tax.

5. Put up for awaiting the report on 12.12.2025.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

At this stage, Mr. Anshuman Jindal, Advocate appeared on behalf of Income Tax Department and has been informed about the aforesaid order.

DR. JAGMINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

OCTOBER 27, 2025/tp